Consequently, the full liability relating to the Asset Tax for the Group has been accounted for on

November 1, 2014, the first day of the 2015 financial year, and the prior periods financial statements were

restated to show the effect of these changes on the statement of revenue and expenses and statement of

financial position as outlined below.

b) Reclassification of premium tax

Tax on insurance premium income represents tax on revenues, rather than profits as required by IAS 12,

Income Taxes.  Premium income tax was therefore reclassified from taxation to operating expenses on the

Statement of Revenue and Expenses.

SCOTIA GROUP JAMAICA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
January 31, 2015

10.   Restatement of Comparative Financial Information (continued)

   For the Three Months Ended

$'Millions

As previously

reported Effect of IFRIC 21 Reclassification Restated

As previously

reported Effect of IFRIC 21 Restated

January 31, 2014 of Premium Tax January 31, 2014 October 31, 2014 October 31, 2014

Statement of Revenue and Expenses

Total operating income 8,264   -   -   8,264   8,542   -   8,542

Operating expenses (4,872) (363) (24) (5,259) (5,166) 338 (4,828)

Profit before taxation 3,392   (363) (24) 3,005   3,376   338 3,714

Taxation (851) -   24 (827) (863) -   (863)

Profit for the period 2,541   (363) -   2,178   2,513   338 2,851

Statement of Financial Position

Total assets 389,694   -   -   389,694   407,030   -   407,030

Total liabilities 315,995   (120) 315,875   328,327   (1,190) 327,137

Stockholders' equity 73,699   120   73,819   78,703   1,190   79,893

389,694   -   -   389,694   407,030   -   407,030

11.   Segment reporting

   The Group is organized into six main business segments:

� Retail Banking – incorporating personal banking services, personal deposit accounts, credit and debit cards, customer

loans and mortgages;

�   Corporate and Commercial Banking – incorporating non-personal direct debit facilities, current accounts, deposits,

overdrafts, loans and other credit facilities and foreign currency transactions;

�   Treasury – incorporating the Group’s liquidity and investment management function, management of correspondent

bank relationships, as well as foreign currency trading;